First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 16 May 2023 at 5 pm.

No. S 281

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1961

ROAD TRAFFIC (PORSCHE WORLD ROAD SHOW SINGAPORE 2023 — EXEMPTION) ORDER 2023

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph

- 1. Citation
- 2. Definitions
- 3. Exemption The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 142 of the Road Traffic Act 1961, the Minister for Transport makes the following Order:

Citation

1. This Order is the Road Traffic (Porsche World Road Show Singapore 2023 — Exemption) Order 2023.

Definitions

2. In this Order —

"approved participant" means any individual —

- (a) who has signed up with, and has been approved by, the organiser before 17 May 2023 to use any specified vehicle during the relevant period and in connection with the specified event; and
- (b) whose particulars are submitted by the organiser to the Authority before 17 May 2023 for the purposes of this definition;

- "organiser" means the company incorporated under the Companies Act 1967 as Porsche Asia Pacific Pte Ltd (UEN 200104559C);
- "particulars", in relation to an individual, means the individual's full name and either the individual's personal identification number (such as NRIC number, passport number or foreign identification number) or the last 4 characters of such number;
- "relevant period" means the period from 17 May 2023 to 23 May 2023 (both dates inclusive);
- "specified event" means the Porsche World Road Show Singapore 2023 organised by the organiser and which takes place between 15 May 2023 and 24 May 2023 (both dates inclusive);
- "specified vehicle" means any vehicle bearing any of the registration numbers set out in the Schedule.

Exemption

3. Section 12(1) and (2) of the Act does not apply to any approved participant in respect of the use of any specified vehicle during the relevant period and in connection with the specified event.

THE SCHEDULE

Paragraph 2

VEHICLE REGISTRATION NUMBERS

- 1. S-PE 1033
- 2. S-PE 1076
- 3. S-PL 1518
- 4. S-PL 1940
- 5. S-PL 2726
- 6. S-PL 3651
- 7. S-PL 3907
- 8. S-PL 3933

THE SCHEDULE — continued

- 9. S-PO 1964
- 10. S-PO 2117
- 11. S-PO 5661
- 12. S-PO 5732
- 13. S-PO 5818
- 14. S-PO 6506
- 15. S-PO 6821
- 16. S-PR 1063
- 17. S-PR 1068
- 18. S-PR 1173
- 19. S-PR 3047
- 20. S-PR 3242
- 21. S-PT 2294
- 22. S-PT 2493
- 23. S-PT 2933
- 24. S-PT 2935
- 25. S-PT 7062
- 26. S-PT 8923.

Made on 12 May 2023.

LOH NGAI SENG Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Transport, Singapore.

[MOT.LT.271.6.02.0.18; AG/LEGIS/SL/276/2020/2 Vol. 1]